

No. 24-1769

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

B.A., mother of minors D.A. and X.A., et al.  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

TRI COUNTY AREA SCHOOLS, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Michigan, No. (1:23-cv-00423)*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MANHATTAN INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
Tim Rosenberger  
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE  
52 Vanderbilt Ave.  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 599-7000  
ishapiro@manhattan-institute.org

December 10, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Courts Nationwide Regularly Protect the Speech of Public-School Students .....	3
A. Courts frequently hold that school restrictions of young students’ speech violate the First Amendment. ....	3
B. The First Amendment permits only limited intrusion on students’ speech rights, even during school. ....	8
C. Courts recognize young students’ speech rights even when they impose those limits. ....	9
II. Free Speech Provides Significant Pedagogical Benefits to Young Students .....	12
A. Free speech cultivates critical thought and enhances teacher engagement ...	12
B. Protecting young students’ speech rights aids their civic growth. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Ambach v. Norwick*, 441 U.S. 68 (1979) .....15

*Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser*, 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....15

*B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.*, 725 F.3d 29 (3d Cir. 2013) .....7

*Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka*, 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....15

*Cuff ex rel. B.C. v. Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.*, 677 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2012) .....2, 9

*DePinto v. Bayonne Bd. of Educ.*, 514 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2007).....2, 6–7

*Gilio ex rel. J.G. v. Sch. Bd. of Hillsborough County*,  
905 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (M.D. Fla. 2012) .....2, 6

*Guiles ex rel. Guiles v. Marineau*, 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006).....2, 7

*K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.*,  
710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013) .....2, 4–5, 11–12

*Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy*, 594 U.S. 180 (2021) .....3, 15

*Meyer v. Nebraska*, 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....9

*Morgan v. Swanson*, 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....2, 5–6

*Morse v. Frederick*, 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....7–8

*Muller v. Jefferson Lighthouse Sch.*, 98 F.3d 1530 (7th Cir. 1996) .....2, 10–11

*Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters*, 268 U.S. 510(1925) .....8–9

*Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.*,  
393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....3, 4, 8, 15

*Walker-Serrano ex rel. Walker v. Leonard*,  
325 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2003) .....2, 11, 13

*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....8, 16

### Other Authorities

Catherine O’Reilly et al., *Critical Thinking in the Preschool Classroom—  
A Systematic Literature Review*, Thinking Skills and Creativity,  
Dec. 2022 .....12

David Blazar & Matthew A. Kraft, *Teacher and Teaching Effects on Students’ Attitudes and Behaviors*,  
39(1) *Educ. Evaluation and Pol’y Analysis* 146 (2017).....14

Gail D. Heyman, *Children’s Critical Thinking When Learning from Others*,  
17(5) *Current Directions in Psych. Sci.* 344 (2008) .....12

Lauren A. Wright, *How Liberal Colleges Benefit Conservative Students*,  
*The Atlantic*, July 8, 2024 .....15

Terence A. Beck, *Tools of Deliberation: Exploring the Complexity of Learning to Lead Elementary Civics Discussions*,  
33 *Theory & Rsch. in Soc. Educ.* 103 (2005) .....16
